
Third Amendment to TEXAN 2000 – SWB - LS 
between 

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES 
Telecommunications Services Division 

And 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, LP 

 

This Third Amendment to the TEXAN 2000 – SWB – LS LOCAL SERVICES CONTRACT is 
entered into by and between the State of Texas, acting by and through the Department of 
Information Resources (DIR), Telecommunications Services Division (TSD) with its principal 
place of business at 1711  San Jacinto Blvd., Austin, Texas 78701,  and Southwestern Bell 
Telephone LP, (Southwestern Bell or Vendor) with its principal place of business at 712 E. 
Huntland Drive, Room 230, Austin, Texas 78752. 

 

This contract is the result of a public procurement process conducted in compliance with 
applicable Texas law.  For the ease of use of the parties, they are agreeing to amend and 
restate the Local Services offering from the Vendor in consideration for the extension of the 
Local Services Contract. 

 

For valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows: 

 

1. DEFINITIONS 
A. “Contract Administrator” refers to the individual appointed by DIR/TSD to administer 
this contract on behalf of the State of Texas and the authorized Customers. 

B. “Customer” means any Texas State agency as defined in §2054.003, Texas 
Government Code (including institutions of higher education as defined in Texas Education 
Code, §61.003), state agencies purchasing through this contract by an Interagency 
Contract, as authorized by Chapter 771, Texas Government Code, political subdivisions as 
defined in §2170.004 (4), Texas Government Code and pre-qualified private institutions of 
higher education as authorized by Section 2170.004 (5), Texas Government Code. 

C. “Local Services” are the telecommunications services to be provided by Vendor as 
described in this Contract.  

D.  “Purchase Order” means an electronic or paper document issued by a Customer, 
which directs Vendor to deliver Local Services , pursuant to this contract. 

E.  “Day” shall mean business days, Monday through Friday, except for State and Federal 
Holidays.  If the contract calls for performance on a day that is not a business day, then 
performance is intended to occur on the next business day. 

F. “ Effective Date” of this contract shall be the date of the last party to execute. 

G. “Vendor” means SOUTHWESTERN BELL. 

 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 



2. TERM OF CONTRACT 
This contract shall begin on its Effective Date and expires on August 31, 2007. DIR retains two 
options to extend the contract for one-year periods thereafter by issuing a written intention to 
extend to Vendor no less than thirty (30) days from the then-effective expiration date of the 
Contract.  

 

3. PURPOSE OF THIS CONTRACT 
Vendor shall provide Local  Services only as specified in the Request For Offers Document No. 
99-Tele-2000, Exhibit A and Exhibit C hereto to Customers in accordance with the terms of this 
contract.  Vendor shall provide Local Services  only upon the issuance and acceptance by 
Vendor of valid purchase orders issued by Customers.  A Customer may purchase any quantity 
of Local Services available from Vendor at the prices negotiated by DIR (“DIR Discounted 
Price”).  Unless it issues a specific Purchase Order under this contract, DIR is not a Customer 
under this Contract. Each Customer is responsible for its performance under the Purchase 
Orders it issues to Vendor.     

 

4. ENTIRE CONTRACT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE 
This Contract; Appendix A, Standard Clauses for Texas DIR Contracts; Exhibit A – the RFO 
incorporated by reference; Exhibit B – Vendor’s response to the RFO, incorporated by 
reference, Exhibit C – Pricing and Additional Terms and Conditions for Local Services, Exhibit 
C-1, Applicable Telecommunications Fees and Exhibit D - HUB Sub-contracting Plan constitute 
the entire Contract between the parties hereto. In the event of a conflict between the documents 
listed in this paragraph, the controlling document shall be this Contract, Appendix A, Exhibits D, 
C-1, C, B and A, in that order. No statement, promise, condition, understanding, inducement or 
representation, oral or written, expressed or implied, which is not contained herein shall be 
binding or valid. This Contract shall not be changed, modified or altered in any manner except 
by an instrument in writing executed by both parties hereto. 
 
The terms and conditions set forth herein shall govern all transactions by Customers under this 
Contract. Customers shall not have the authority to modify the terms of this Contract. No 
additional term or condition of a purchase order issued by a Customer can weaken a term or 
condition of this Contract. In the event of a conflict between a Customer’s purchase order and 
this Contract, the Contract term shall control. 

 
5. NO QUANTITY GUARANTEES 

This contract is not exclusive to the named Vendor. DIR makes no representations or 
express or implied warranties whatsoever that any particular number of purchase orders will 
be issued or that any particular quantity or dollar amount of Local Services will be procured 
through this contract. State agency-customers, political subdivisions and institutions of 
higher education, whether public or private, are authorized to use this DIR sponsored 
contract, but are not mandated to do so. 

 

6.  SERVICES AVAILABLE 
Local Services include the services Vendor offers as set forth in Exhibit C. 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 



Vendor will maintain a list including pricing and descriptions for all services offered within the 
scope of this Contract. The services list may be updated at any time during the term of this 
Contract to incorporate changes to the service offering so long as such changes are within the 
scope of the Contract. 
 

7. PRICING 
The price to the Customer under this Contract will be as set forth in this Contract and shall be 
the minimum discounted price offered by Vendor to any Texas governmental entity for the same 
Product or Services without volume or term commitments. Any violation of this provision may 
result in this Contract being terminated.  

 
A. Customer Rates 
The price to the Customer for Local Services is based on the rates reflected in Exhibit C 
and includes the DIR administrative fee specified in Section 9 of the Contract and shall 
become effective within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this contract.    
 
Customers purchasing Local Services under the Contract may negotiate more 
advantageous pricing or participate in special promotional offers based on volume or term 
commitments, as may be agreed between the Vendor and Customer. In such event, 
Vendor shall supply a copy of such better offerings to DIR and report the more 
advantageous pricing and pay the applicable administrative fee on such sales to DIR as 
required by Article 9.  
 
If pricing for Local Services available under the Contract is provided at a more 
advantageous rate and under the same volume and term commitments as this contract, to 
an eligible Customer who is not purchasing Local Services under the Contract then the 
available rates in the Contract shall be adjusted to those more advantageous rates and 
Vendor shall be required to report such sales and pay the applicable administrative fees to 
DIR as set forth in Article 9. The Contract shall be amended in accordance with Section 14 
of Appendix A within ten (10) days to reflect the new rates. 
 
Vendor agrees that it shall offer and make available this DIR Contract for all sales of Local 
Services to eligible DIR Customers during its term.  

 
B. DIR Administrative Fee 
The DIR administrative fee specified in Section 9, Reporting and Administrative Fees, are 
included in the Exhibit C rates. The administrative fee shall not be broken out as a separate line 
item when pricing or invoice is provided to Customer.  

 
C. Shipping and Handling Fees 
The price to the Customer under this Contract shall includes all shipping and handling fees. 
Shipments will be F.O.B. Customers destination.  No additional fees shall be charged to the 
Customer for standard shipping and handling. If the Customer requests expedited delivery, 
Customer will be responsible for any charges for expedited delivery. 

 
 

D. Rates, Taxes and Telecommunications Fees  
 

1) The rates set forth in this Contract may not be changed except by Amendment to the 
Contract.  

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 



 
2)  FCC and PUC  telecommunications fees, surcharges and assessments may apply to 

certain services covered under this contract.  A complete list of those applicable charges 
is attached as Exhibit C-1.   No other FCC or PUC authorized fee, surcharge or 
assessment applicable to Local Services may be imposed during the term of this 
Contract, without the prior amendment to authorize such imposition under the Contract. 
Vendor acknowledges that certain Customers, that are political subdivisions, are exempt 
from the imposition and collection of certain Texas telecommunications fees, including 
the Texas Universal Service Fund Charge and Texas Infrastructure Fund assessment.  In 
addition, state agency-Customers have additional exemptions from Texas fees, including 
the 9-1-1 emergency service fee, 9-1-1 equalization surcharge, poison control surcharge, 
and late charges imposed under Section 55.010, Utilities Code.  Vendor agrees to not bill 
for any items which are not mandated by the FCC or PUC and which are otherwise not 
applicable to Local Services. Vendor also agrees to not bill for items for which a 
Customer has an exemption.  Vendor agrees to promptly correct any incorrect billings 
that occur.  

 
3) During the term of this Contract, all changes in the law or fee structures, which creates or 

authorizes Vendor to impose an unlisted telecommunications fee on these Services, 
which Vendor desires to impose under this Contract, shall require an amendment in order 
to be effective against the State of Texas and Customers. In the event of a change in the 
law or fee structures, which results in an exemption from payment in favor of the state of 
Texas or its Customers, Vendor shall give effect to the exemption without the necessity of 
a contract amendment.  

 
4) Vendor acknowledges that Customers are exempt from state sales, use and excise 

taxes, Section 151.309, Texas Tax Code, and Federal Excise Tax, 26 USC Sections 
4253 (i) and (j). Vendor further acknowledges that State agency- Customers are exempt 
from the assessment and collection of sales taxes imposed by political subdivisions. See 
Sections 321.208 (municipalities) and 323.207 (counties), Texas Tax Code. Customers 
may issue a tax exemption certificate upon request.   

 
E. Changes to Rates 
 
The prices set forth in this contract may not be changed except by amendment to the 
contract. No rate increases shall be allowed during the term of this Contract. Rate decreases 
shall take effect automatically during this Contract term and Vendor shall pass all rate 
decreases on to the Customer.  Vendor is authorized to offer more advantageous rates for 
large orders,  term commitments and/or minimum annual revenue commitments on a 
Customer-by-Customer basis without amendment to this contract, so long as the more 
advantageous rates are offered pursuant to this Contract. 

 
Within the scope of the services authorized to be purchased through this Contract,  
amendments may be executed to add new services.  

 
8.      ORDER PROCESSING AND PAYMENTS 

A. All Customer purchase orders will be placed directly with the Vendor and should reference 
the DIR contract number. Accurate purchase orders shall be effective and binding upon 
Vendor when placed in the mail or electronically transmitted prior to the termination of the 
Contract. 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 



 
B. Invoices shall be submitted by the Vendor directly to the Customer and shall be issued by 
the Vendor in compliance with Chapter 2251, Texas Government Code. All payments for 
services purchased under this Contract and any provision of acceptance of such services 
shall be made to the Vendor by the Customer. 

 
Invoices must be timely and accurate. Each invoice must match Customer’s order and 
include any written changes that may apply, as it relates to prices and quantities. Invoices 
must include the Customer’s purchase order number or other pertinent information for 
verification of receipt of the order by the Customer. 
 
C. Customer(s) shall comply with Chapter 2251, Texas Government Code, in making 
payments to Vendor. Payment under this contract shall not foreclose the right to recover 
wrongful payments. 

 
 

9.       REPORTING AND ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 
Vendor shall be responsible for reporting all services purchased under this Contract. The 
failure to file the quarterly sales reports, monthly HUB subcontract reports, and pay the 
administrative fees on a timely basis will constitute grounds for suspension or termination of 
the contract for cause.  If Vendor submits three (3) consecutive quarterly reports incorrectly, 
DIR reserves the right to suspend or terminate this contract for cause.  Vendor’s liability for 
any breach of this section is limited to the amount of administrative fees owed to DIR by 
Vendor.  DIR acknowledges that DIR must provide written/electronic notification following 
each incorrectly submitted report in order to be permitted to suspend or terminate this 
Contract for cause. 
 
DIR shall have the right to verify required reports and to take any actions necessary to 
enforce its rights under this section, including but not limited to, compliance checks of 
Vendor’s applicable Contract books.  
 
A. Detailed Quarterly Report 
Vendor shall electronically provide DIR with a detailed quarterly report, which breaks out 
monthly sales activities, in the format required by DIR showing the dollar volume of any and 
all sales under this Contract.  Reports shall be submitted to the DIR Contract Coordinator.  
Reports are due on the fifteenth (15th) day of the close of the previous quarter.    The monthly 
report shall include each Billed Customer name (for services as agreed to between DIR and 
the Vendor), service description, quantity, unit price and extended price  Each services line 
item must contain all information listed above or the report will be rejected and returned to the 
Vendor for correction. 

 
Sales reports shall be due quarterly in compliance with the following schedule: 

September – November: due by December 15th

December – February: due by March 15th

March – May: due June 15th

June – August: due September 15th 
 
B. Historically Underutilized Business Subcontract Reports 
Vendor shall electronically provide each Customer with their relevant Historically 
Underutilized Business Subcontracting Report, pursuant to this Contract, as required by 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 



Chapter 2161, Texas Government Code.  The HUB Subcontracting Reports are due monthly 
by the 15th of the close of the previous month. Reports shall also be submitted to DIR. 

 
C. DIR Administrative Fee  
An administrative fee shall be paid by Vendor to DIR to defray the DIR costs of negotiating, 
executing, and administering this Contract. All prices quoted to Customers shall include the 
administrative fee. DIR reserves the right to change this fee upwards or downwards during 
the term of this Contract, upon written notice to Vendor. Any change in the administrative fee 
shall be incorporated in the price to the Customer.  

 
Vendor will pay DIR, on the fifteenth (15th) day of the close of the previous quarter, a one 
percent (1%) DIR administrative fee based on the dollar value of all services provided to 
Customers pursuant to this Contract. Payment will be calculated for all sales, net of 
returns and credits.  Vendor hereby guarantees $30,000,000.00 in annual sales under 
this Contract, or at least  $300,000.00 in administrative fees to DIR per year. Therefore, 
Vendor shall make quarterly payments in the amount of ONE PERCENT ( 1%) for all 
sales occurring during that quarter..  The amount of administrative fee payment for the 
fourth quarter shall be equal to one percent ( 1%) of the actual sales for that quarter , 
and if necessary include a true-up of the previous three quarters  to equal at least 
THREE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ( $300,000.00) to DIR for the 
full contract year. Amounts in excess of the  $300,000.00 guaranteed payment are due 
and payable to DIR as those sales over $30,000,000.00 actually occur. 

 
Administrative Fee payments shall be due quarterly in compliance with the following 
schedule: 

September – November: due by December 15th

December – February: due by March 15th

March – May: due June 15th

June – August: due September 15th 
 

The Contract Year shall run from September 1 to August 31 of each full year.  The 
Amended and Restated Local Services Contract is effective as of May 1, 2004.  
Therefore, the parties agree that for the first partial Contract Year the administrative fee 
payment shall be prorated for the four months remaining in the Contract Year, May 1st 
through August 31st of 2004 and shall be no less than $100,000.00. The parties agree 
that the first quarterly payment shall be due for the partial quarter since the execution of 
the Third Amendment and is payable on June 15th.  The last quarterly payment, due 
September 15th, 2004, shall be equal to ONE PERCENT (1%) of the actual sales for that 
quarter, and if necessary, shall include a true-up of the previous four months. 

 
10. CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 

DIR shall appoint a contract administrator whose duties shall include but not be limited to the 
following: 

A. Facilitating dispute resolution between the Vendor and Customers.  Unresolved disputes shall 
be presented to DIR for resolution; 

B. Advising DIR regarding Vendor’s performance under the terms and conditions of the contract; 

C. Reviewing and approving monthly contract utilization reports and the administration fee 
calculations and payments; and 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 



D. Periodically verifying that the Local Services rates conform to the Contract. 

 

12. CHANGE IN VENDOR REPRESENTATIVES 
Vendor shall appoint a primary representative to work with the Contract Administrator to 
maintain, support, and market this contract.  DIR reserves the right to require a change in 
Vendor’s then-current primary representative if the assigned representative is not, in the opinion 
of DIR, serving the needs of the State of Texas and the Customers adequately.  The DIR 
Contract Administrator will escalate to Vendor management any unresolved issues, before a 
change in Vendor’s then-current representative is requested by DIR. 

 

13. WEB SITE MAINTENANCE 
A. Vendor warrants and represents that Contract and related information will be accurately and 
completely posted, maintained and displayed in an objective and timely manner which renders it 
clearly distinguishable from other, non-Contract offerings at Vendor’s web site.  Vendor will use 
commercially reasonable efforts to post, maintain and display the Contract and related 
information.   

B. DIR will conduct periodic checks of the content on Vendor’s website to ensure accuracy of the 
information posted as compared with the Contract terms.  Vendor shall promptly correct its 
website at the direction of DIR. 

C. Use of access data is prohibited. If Vendor stores, collects or maintains data electronically as 
a condition of accessing State Contract information, such data shall only be used internally by 
Vendor for the purpose of implementing or marketing the State Contract, and shall not be 
disseminated to third parties or used for other marketing purposes. This Contract constitutes a 
public document under the laws of the State and Vendor shall not restrict access to the Contract 
terms and conditions including pricing, i.e., through use of restrictive technology or passwords.  
 
D. Vendor is solely responsible for administration, content, intellectual property rights, and 
all materials at Vendor’s web site. Vendor is solely responsible for its actions and those of 
its agents, employees, or subcontractors, and agrees that neither Vendor nor any of the 
foregoing has any authority to act or speak on behalf of DIR or the State.  DIR also 
reserves the right to require a change of listed content if, in the opinion of DIR, it does not 
adequately represent this Contract.  

 

14. SUCCESSION 
This contract shall be entered into and be binding upon the successors of the parties.  Vendor 
may not assign this contract without the prior written consent of DIR. 

 

15. NOTIFICATION 
Either party may give written notice to the other party in accordance with the terms of this 
paragraph.  Any written notice required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed to 
have been given on the date of delivery if delivered by e-mail, facsimile transmission, personal 
service or hand delivery or three business days after being mailed via certified mail with proof of 
delivery to the sending party. 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 



To:  DIR/TSD: 
Eddie Esquivel, Director of Telecommunications Services Division 

Department of Information Resources  

P.O. Box 13564 

Austin, Texas 78711-3564 

eddie.esquivel@dir.state.tx.us

(512) 463-3304, facsimile  

 

To:  Vendor:  
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE 

ATTENTION: William Penak, Global Account Director  

712 E. Huntland Drive 

Room 230 

Austin, Texas 78752 

Bill.penak@sbc.com  

Voice Phone:  (512) 421-5055 

FAX Phone:  (512) 870-4388 

 

Either party may change its representative or address above by written notice. 

 

17.   OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS  
ther governing provisions are contained in Appendix A, Exhibits A, B., C, C-1and  D to this 
Contract. 

 

18.   BINDING CONTRACT 
This contract has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the parties and constitutes 
the valid, legal and binding Contract of the parties, enforceable in accordance with its terms. 

 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 

mailto:Eddie.Esquivel@dir.state.tx.us
mailto:Bill.penak@sbc.com


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized representatives of the parties have 
executed this contract to be effective May 1, 2004. 

 SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE LP, THE STATE OF TEXAS, 
  acting by and through the 

 DEPARTMENT OF 
 INFORMATION RESOURCES,  
 
 TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES  
 
 DIVISION 
 
By:          By:        

 ______________________________  ________________________________ 
Name:     Name:  Eddie Esquivel 
 ______________________________  ________________________________ 
Title:        Title:     Director, Telecom Services Division 

 ______________________________  ________________________________ 

Date:       Date:     

 ______________________________  ________________________________ 

 Legal:    

   ________________________________ 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 



 

Attachments: 
Appendix A – Standard Terms and Conditions 

- Exhibit A – RFO ( incorporated by reference) 
- Exhibit B – Vendor response to RFO ( incorporated by reference) 
- Exhibit C – Pricing and Additional Terms and Conditions for Local Services 
- Exhibit C-1 – Applicable Telecommunications Fees 
- Exhibit D – HUB Subcontracting Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 



APPENDIX A 
 

STANDARD CLAUSES  
STATE OF TEXAS, DIR CONTRACTS 

 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 



 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

GENERAL 
 
1. Indemnification Clause 
2. Non-Assignment Clause 
3. Confidentiality Clause 
4. Vendor Certifications 
5. Equal Opportunity Compliance 
6. Technology Access Clause 
7. Commodity Software 
8. Records 
9. Ability to Conduct Business in Texas 
10. Quotation, Warranty, and Return Policies 
11. Invalid Term or Condition 
12. Enforcement of Contract and Dispute Resolution 
13. Entireties 
14. Modification of Contract Terms and/or Amendments 
15. DIR Logo 
16. Vendor Logo 
17. Site Preparation 
18. Training and Trade Show Participation 
19. Use of Subcontractors 
20. Force Majeure 
21. Termination for Non-Appropriation 
22. Termination for Convenience 
23. Termination for Cause 
24. Customer Rights Under Termination 
25. Vendor Rights Under Termination 
26. Survival 
27. Handling Of Written Complaints 

 
 
 



 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 

STANDARD CLAUSES FOR TEXAS DIR CONTRACTS 

 

The parties to the attached Contract, amendment or other Contract of any kind 
(hereinafter, "this Contract") agree to be bound by the following clauses which are hereby 
made a part of this Contract. 

 

1.  INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSE.  Vendor shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the 
State of Texas, its officers, agents, and employees from and against all claims, actions, 
suits, demands, proceeding, costs, damages and liabilities, including attorneys fees, 
arising out of, or resulting from any acts or omissions of the Vendor or its agents, 
employees, subcontractors, or suppliers of subcontractors in the execution or 
performance of this Contract and any Purchase Order(s) issued under this Contract. 

 

The Vendor shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the State of Texas, its officers, 
agents and employees, from any and all claims involving infringement of patents, 
copyrights, trade and service marks, and any other intellectual or intangible property 
rights in connection with the use of any product or service supplied by the Vendor.  
Vendor agrees to defend against any and all such claims at Vendor’s expense, whether 
or not such claims become the subject of litigation.  DIR will provide reasonable 
assistance in the defense of such claims if so requested by the Vendor.  Vendor agrees 
to coordinate defense with the Texas Office of Attorney General, as may be requested by 
DIR. 

 

2.  NON-ASSIGNMENT CLAUSE. This Contract shall be entered into and be binding 
upon the successors of the parties. Neither party may  assign this Contract without the 
prior written consent of the other. Any attempt to assign this Contract without the written 
consent of the other party is null and void.   

 
3. CONFIDENTIALITY CLAUSE.  Vendor acknowledges that DIR is a government 
agency subject to the Texas Public Information Act.  Vendor also acknowledges that DIR 
will comply with the Public Information Act, and with all opinions of the Texas Attorney 
General’s office concerning this Act. 

 

Under the terms of this Contract, DIR may provide Vendor with information related to 
Customers.  Vendor  shall not re-sell or otherwise distribute or release to any party in any 
manner, Customer information. 

 

4.  VENDOR CERTIFICATIONS. 
Vendor certifies (i) it has not given, offered to give, and does not intend to give at any time 
hereafter any economic opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special 
discount, trip, favor, or service to a public servant in connection with this Contract;  (ii) it is 
not currently delinquent in the payment of any franchise tax owed the State of Texas and 
is not ineligible to receive payment under §231.006 of the Texas Family Code and 
acknowledges this Contract may be terminated and payment withheld if this certification 



 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 

is inaccurate;  (iii)  neither it, nor anyone acting for it, has violated the antitrust laws of the 
United States or the State of Texas, nor communicated directly or indirectly to any 
competitor or any other person engaged in such line of business for the purpose of 
obtaining an unfair price advantage; (iv)  it has not received payment from DIR or any of 
its employees for participating in the preparation of this Contract; (v)  it is not ineligible to 
receive this Contract under § 2155.004, Texas Government Code; (vi) it is in compliance 
with §618.003, Texas Government Code; (vii) it will comply with §2155.444 and 
§2155.4441, Texas Government Code, in fulfilling the terms of this Contract; and (viii) to 
the best of the Vendor’s knowledge and belief, there are no suits or proceedings pending 
or threatened against or affecting the Vendor, which if determined adversely to the 
Vendor will have a material adverse effect on the ability of the Vendor to fulfill its 
obligations under this Contract. 

 

5  EQUAL OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE.   
Vendor agrees to abide by all applicable laws, regulations, and executive orders 
pertaining to equal employment opportunity, including federal laws and the laws of the 
State in which its primary place of business is located. In accordance with such laws, 
regulations, and executive orders, the Vendor agrees that no person in the United States 
shall, on the grounds of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, age, veteran status or 
handicap, be excluded from employment with or participation in, be denied the benefits 
of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity performed 
by Vendor under this Contract. If Vendor is found to be not in compliance with these 
requirements during the term of this Contract, Vendor agrees to take appropriate steps to 
correct these deficiencies. Upon request, Vendor will furnish information regarding its 
nondiscriminatory hiring and promotion policies, as well as specific information on the 
composition of its principals and staff, including the identification of minorities and women 
in management or other positions with discretionary or decision-making authority.  

 
6. TECHNOLOGY ACCESS CLAUSE, AS REQUIRED BY §2157.005, TEXAS 
GOVERNMENT CODE.  (Applicable to State Agency Purchases Only)  Vendor 
expressly acknowledges and agrees that State funds may not be expended in connection 
with the purchase of an automated information system unless that system meets certain 
statutory requirements relating to accessibility by persons with visual impairments.  
Accordingly, the Vendor represents and warrants to DIR and each Customer purchasing 
products under this Contract that the technology provided hereunder is capable, either by 
virtue of features included within the technology or because it is readily adaptable by use 
with other technology of: (i) providing equivalent access for effective use by both visual 
and non-visual means; (ii) presenting information, including prompts used for interactive 
communications, in formats intended for non-visual use; and (iii) being integrated into 
networks for obtaining, retrieving, and disseminating information used by individuals who 
are not blind or visually impaired.  For the purposes of this section, the phrase “equivalent 
access means a substantially similar ability to communicate with or make use of the 
technology, either directly by features incorporated within the technology or by other 
reasonable means such as assistive devices or services which would constitute 
reasonable accommodations under the Americans with Disabilities Act or similar state or 
federal laws.  Examples, of methods by which equivalent access may be provided 
include, but are not limited to, keyboard alternatives to mouse commands and other 
means of navigating graphical display and customizable display appearance. 

 



 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 

7. COMMODITY SOFTWARE.  Texas Government Code, §2157.068 requires State 
agencies to buy commodity software in accordance with contracts developed by DIR, 
unless the agency obtains a waiver from DIR.  Vendor shall agree to coordinate all 
agency commodity software sales made pursuant to this Contract through existing DIR 
contracts, if available.  Vendor represents it will not license through a signed or unsigned 
license Contract, volume licensing Contract or an order confirmation, the commodity 
software to state agencies unless the agency is able to provide a DIR granted waiver that 
the agency is able to purchase the commodity software outside the DIR Commodity 
Software contracts.  The operating system software and institutions of higher education 
are not bound to this Code. 

 

8.  RECORDS AND AUDIT.  The Vendor shall maintain adequate records to establish 
compliance with this Contract until the later of a period of four years after termination of 
this Contract or until full, final and unappealable resolution of all Compliance Check or 
litigation issues that arise under this Contract.   Such records shall include identification of 
the procuring Customer, documentation of the Customer’s ordering date, Customer 
Purchase Order number, order date of product or service, ship date or service delivery 
date, full invoice address, unit price, extended price, Vendor invoice number, record of 
procuring Customer payment and/or balance due, the calculations supporting each 
administrative fee owed DIR under this Contract, Historically Underutilized Businesses 
Subcontracting reports, and such other documentation as DIR may request. 

 

Vendor shall grant access to all paper and electronic records, books, documents, 
accounting procedures, practices and any other items relevant to the performance of this 
Contract to DIR, the compliance checks designated by DIR, including compliance checks 
of the State Auditor’ Office and of the United States, and such other persons or entities 
designated by DIR for the purposes of inspecting, Compliance Checking and/or copying 
such books and records.  Copies and printouts requested by DIR shall be provided by 
Vendor without charge.  DIR shall provide Vendor ten (10) business days’ notice prior to 
inspecting, Compliance Checking, and/or copying Vendor’s records.  Vendor’s records, 
whether paper or electronic, shall be made available during regular office hours.  Vendor 
personnel familiar with the Vendor’s books and records shall be available to DIR staff and 
designees as needed.  Vendor shall provide adequate office space to DIR staff during the 
performance of Compliance Check. 

 

If any inspection or Compliance Check performed hereunder reveals an aggregate 
overcharge to a Customer of .5% or greater, or an aggregate underpayment to DIR of its 
administrative fee of .5% or greater, then the cost of such Compliance Check or 
inspection, including, but not limited to, the salary and associated overhead of DIR staff 
performing the Compliance Check or inspection, shall be reimbursed to DIR within thirty 
(30) days from receipt of an invoice from DIR reflecting the cost of the Compliance Check 
or inspection. 

 

For procuring State Agencies whose payments are processed by the Texas Comptroller 
of Public Accounts, the volume of payments made to Vendor through the Texas 
Comptroller of Public Accounts and the administrative fee based thereon shall be 
presumed correct unless Vendor can demonstrate to DIR’s satisfaction that Vendor’s 
calculation of DIR’s administrative fee is correct. 



 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 

Vendor understands that acceptance of funds under this Contract acts as acceptance of 
the authority of the State Auditor’s Office, or any successor agency, to conduct an audit 
or investigation in connection with those funds. Vendor further agrees to cooperate fully 
with the State Auditor’s Office or its successor in the conduct of the audit or investigation, 
including providing all records requested. Vendor will ensure that this clause concerning 
the authority to audit funds received indirectly by subcontractors through Vendor and the 
requirement to cooperate is included in any subcontract it awards pertaining to this 
Contract. Vendor will reimburse the State of Texas for all costs associated with enforcing 
this provision. 
 

9. ABILITY TO CONDUCT BUSINESS IN TEXAS.  The Vendor is an entity authorized 
and validly existing under the laws of its state of organization, and is authorized to do 
business in the State of Texas.  The Vendor is a “Catalog Information Systems Vendor” 
as defined in §2157.001, Texas Government Code. All computer networking products 
and services offered to Customers under this Contract are listed in Vendor’s catalogue on 
file with the Texas Building and Procurement Commission. 

 

10. QUOTATIONS, WARRANTY, AND RETURN POLICIES.  Vendor will adhere to their 
then-currently published policies concerning quotations, warranties, and return policies.  
Warranty and return policies for Customers will not be more restrictive or more costly than 
those warranty and return policies maintained by Vendor for other similarly situated 
Customers for like products or services. 

 

11. INVALID TERM OR CONDITION.  If any term or condition of this Contract shall be 
held invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Contract shall not be affected and 
shall be valid and enforceable. 

 

12. ENFORCEMENT OF CONTRACT AND DISPUTE RESOLUTION.  Vendor and DIR 
agree to the following (i) a party’s failure to require strict performance of any provision of 
this Contract shall not waive or diminish that party’s right thereafter to demand strict 
compliance with that or any other provision;  (ii) for disputes not resolved in the normal 
course of business, the dispute resolution process provided for in Chapter 2260, Texas 
Government Code, shall be used;  (iii) the laws of the State of Texas shall govern this 
Contract;  (iv) actions or proceedings arising from this Contract shall be heard in a court 
of competent jurisdiction in Travis County, Texas; and  (v) nothing herein shall be 
construed to waive the State’s sovereign immunity. 

 

13. ENTIRETIES.  The Contract supercedes all prior agreements, representations or 
promises, whether oral or written, made by the parties regarding the subject matter of this 
Contract. 

 

14.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT TERMS AND/OR AMENDMENTS.  The terms 
and conditions set forth in the Contract shall govern all transactions by Customers under 
this Contract.  The Contract may only be modified or amended upon mutual agreement of 
DIR and Vendor.  Additional Customer terms and conditions, which do not conflict with 
the contract, may be added by a Purchase Order and given effect.  For individual 



 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 

Purchase Orders, however, the Vendor may offer Customers more advantageous pricing 
and/or payment options than those set forth in the Contract.  In such event, Vendor shall 
furnish a copy of such better offerings to DIR upon request. 

 

15.  DIR LOGO.  Vendor may use the DIR logo in the promotion of this Contract to 
Customers with the following stipulations;  (i) the logo may not be modified in any way;  
(ii) when displayed, the size of the DIR logo must be equal to or smaller than the Vendor 
logo;  (iii) the DIR logo is only used to communicate the availability of computer 
networking products and services under this Contract to Customers; and (iv) any other 
use of the DIR logo requires prior written permission from DIR. 

 

16.  VENDOR LOGO.  DIR may use the Vendor’s name and logo in the promotion of this 
Contract to communicate the availability of Products under this Contract to Customers.  
Use of the logo may be on the DIR Web Site or on printed materials.  Any use of 
Vendor’s Logo by DIR must comply with and be solely related to the purposes of this 
Contract and any usage guidelines communicated to DIR from time to time.  Nothing 
contained in this Contract will give DIR any right, title, or interest in or to Vendor’s 
trademarks or the goodwill associated therewith, except for the limited usage rights 
expressly provided by Vendor. 

 

17.  SITE PREPARATION.  Customer(s) shall prepare and maintain its site in 
accordance with written instructions furnished by Vendor prior to the scheduled delivery 
date of any product or service and shall bear the costs associated with the site 
preparation. 

 

18. TRAINING Vendor may be required to provide product overview training to DIR at no 
cost.  The training will be held within the Austin, Texas area at times mutually acceptable 
to DIR and Vendor. 

19. TRADE SHOW PARTICIPATION. Vendor understands and agrees that it must 
participate by providing a manned booth display or similar presence at no less than two 
(2) trade shows or similar functions sponsored by DIR Business Operations Division each 
calendar year at the Vendor’s expense. Vendor must display the DIR logo at all trade 
shows.  DIR reserves the right to approve or disapprove of the location of the use of the 
DIR logo in or on the Vendor’s booth. 
20.  USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS.  Vendor may subcontract installation, training, 
warranty, or maintenance services. However, Vendor shall remain solely responsible for 
the performance of its obligations under this Contract. If Vendor uses any subcontractors, 
Vendor shall satisfy DIR that it has complied and maintains compliance with the DIR HUB 
Subcontracting Plan. 

 

21.  FORCE MAJEURE.  DIR, Customer, or Vendor may be excused from performance 
under this contract for any period when performance is prevented as the result of an act 
of God, local exchange carrier, strike, war, civil disturbance, epidemic, or court order, 
provided that the party experiencing the event of Force Majeure has prudently and 
promptly acted to take any and all steps that are within the party’s control to ensure 
performance and to shorten the duration of the event of Force Majeure.  The party 



 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 

suffering an event of Force Majeure shall provide notice of the event to the other parties 
immediately.  Subject to this provision, such non-performance shall not be deemed a 
default or a ground for termination. However, a Customer may terminate a Purchase 
Order if it is determined by the Customer that Vendor will not be able to deliver product or 
services in a timely manner to meet the business needs of the Customer. 

 

22.  TERMINATION FOR NON-APPROPRIATION.  Customer may terminate Purchase 
Orders and DIR may terminate this Contract if funds sufficient to pay obligations 
hereunder are not appropriated by the legislative body on behalf of local governments, or 
by the Texas legislature on behalf of state agencies.  In the event of non-appropriation, 
Vendor will be provided ten (10) days written notice of intent to terminate. 

 

23.  TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE.  Either party may terminate this Contract, in 
whole or in part, by giving the other party thirty (30) days written notice.  A Customer may 
terminate a Purchase Order if it is determined by the Customer that Vendor will not be 
able to deliver product or services in a timely manner to meet the business needs of the 
Customer. 

 

24.  TERMINATION FOR CAUSE.  Either DIR or Vendor may issue a written notice of 
default to the other upon the occurrence of a material breach of any covenant, warranty 
or provision of this Contract or a Purchase Order arising hereunder.  The non-defaulting 
party shall give the defaulting party thirty (30) days from receipt of notice to cure said 
default. If the defaulting party fails to cure said default within the timeframe allowed, the 
non-defaulting party may, at its option and in addition to any other remedies it may have 
available, cancel and terminate this Contract. Customers hereunder have no power to 
terminate this Contract for default.  Customer’s rights are exclusively based on their 
Purchase Order. 

 

25.  CUSTOMER RIGHTS UNDER TERMINATION.  In the event this Contract expires or 
is terminated for any reason, a Customer shall retain its rights under the Purchase Order 
in accordance with the terms of the Purchase Order 

 

26.  VENDOR RIGHTS UNDER TERMINATION.  In the event this Contract expires or is 
terminated for any reason, the Customer Purchase Order may survive, unless terminated 
by the Customer.  In any event, a Customer shall pay all amounts due for products or 
services ordered prior to the effective termination date of a Purchase Order and ultimately 
accepted. 

 

27.  SURVIVAL.  All warranty and/or service agreements that were entered into between 
Vendor and a Customer under the terms and conditions of this Contract shall survive the 
termination of this Contract.. A Customer Purchase Order for a term shall survive DIR’s 
termination of  the underlying contract.  
 



 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 

28.  HANDLING OF WRITTEN COMPLAINTS.  In addition to other remedies contained 
in this Contract, a person contracting with DIR may direct their written complaints to the 
following office: 

 

 Public Information Office 

 Department of Information Resources 

 300 W. 15th Street, Suite 1300 

 Austin, TX 78701 

 (512) 475-4700, voice 

 (512) 475-4759, fax 

  

 

 

 
 



 

 
TELE/SOUTHWESTERN BELL3RDAMENDLOCALSERVICESFINAL 

 

Exhibit A TO CONTRACT 
TEXAN 2000 RFO 

(incorporated by reference) 
 



 

 

 
Exhibit B TO CONTRACT 

Vendor Response to TEXAN 2000 RFO 
(incorporated by reference) 



 

 

 
Exhibit C to Third Amendment to TEXAN2000 – SWB - LS 

Pricing and Additional Terms and Conditions for Local Services 
 

1. 1. In addition to the rates reflected in Exhibit C, SOUTHWESTERN BELL may offer more 
advantageous Local Services rates to a Customer, under this Contract, based on term, 
volume or other revenue commitments as may be agreed to between a Customer and 
SOUTHWESTERN BELL. All such sales are subject to the reporting and administrative fee 
requirements set forth elsewhere in the Contract. 

2. TERM – The Third Amendment to TEXAN 2000 – SWB – LS is in effect from May 1, 2004 
through August 31, 2007. 

 
3.DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE TO BE PROVISIONED, INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED:  Local 
Telephone Services 

 
4.LOCATION OF SERVICE TO BE PROVISIONED, INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED 

 
SWBT will provide Services at locations designated by DIR or a Customer within SWBT services 

area within the state of Texas.  The applicable rate groups are reflected in the attached Price 

Schedules. 

5.RATES AND QUANTITIES 

 A. Rates for Services are listed in the attached Price Schedules.  The rates do not 

include any independent company or interexchange carrier charges. 

 B. Non-recurring charges will apply as set forth in the Price Schedule. 

 C. DIR or the Customer will pay SWBT for all SWBT Services actually installed and 

billed at the volume level which exists during each current billing cycle. 

6. MAINTENANCE/WARRANTIES 

 A. SWBT warrants that the Services will be installed and maintained in good working 

order and that the Service will perform in accordance with the requirements of the applicable 

tariffs and Agreement.  SWBT will maintain and repair the Service at no additional charge to DIR 

for the term of the Agreement.  This warranty does not cover repairs for damage caused by an 

act or omission of DIR, Customers, its users or their officers, agents or employees.  In addition, 

certain services are covered by specific Service Level Agreements, as set forth in detail in the 

Contract. 



 

 

 B. SWBT maintenance and repair services will not unreasonably interfere with DIR’s, 

Customers or their users’ use of the Service.  SWBT will provide, at a minimum, the following:  (1) 

diagnostic service and network monitoring from SWBT central offices, (2) dispatch service, and 

(3) service technicians during normal business hours of 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Monday through Friday 

and service technicians when available outside of normal business hours as required by SWBT.  

In the event SWBT dispatches a service technician to DIR’s or its users’ premises and the 

service problem is found to be in DIR’s or its users’ equipment, the maintenance of service 

charges set forth in SWBT’s General Exchange Tariff will apply. 

  



 

 

 

Exhibit C-1 
Applicable Telecommunications Fees 

FCC and PUC telecommunication fees, surcharges and assessments may apply to 
certain services covered under this contract: 
 
 
FUSF 
 
PICC- Does not apply if Long Distance is PIC’d to TEX-AN 
 
(EUCL) FCC CUSTOMER APPROVED LINE CHARGE  
 
911 FEE – Applies only to Political Subdivisions 
 
911 SURCHARGE – Applies only to Political Subdivisions 
 
TEXAS POSION CONTOL – Applies only to Political subdivisions 
 
EXPANDED TOLL-FREE CALLING SURCHARGE 
 
MUNI FEE  
  

 



 

 

Exhibit D TO CONTRACT 
HUB Subcontracting Plan 

 
 

 



 

 

 


	1. DEFINITIONS
	A. “Contract Administrator” refers to the individual appointed by DIR/TSD to administer this contract on behalf of the State of Texas and the authorized Customers.
	2. TERM OF CONTRACT
	3. PURPOSE OF THIS CONTRACT
	4. ENTIRE CONTRACT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE
	5. NO QUANTITY GUARANTEES
	This contract is not exclusive to the named Vendor. DIR makes no representations or express or implied warranties whatsoever that any particular number of purchase orders will be issued or that any particular quantity or dollar amount of Local Services will be procured through this contract. State agency-customers, political subdivisions and institutions of higher education, whether public or private, are authorized to use this DIR sponsored contract, but are not mandated to do so.
	6.  SERVICES AVAILABLE
	7. PRICING
	8.      ORDER PROCESSING AND PAYMENTS
	9.       REPORTING AND ADMINISTRATIVE FEES
	10. CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR
	12. CHANGE IN VENDOR REPRESENTATIVES
	13. WEB SITE MAINTENANCE
	 SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE LP, THE STATE OF TEXAS,
	  acting by and through the
	 DEPARTMENT OF
	 INFORMATION RESOURCES, 
	 TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
	 DIVISION


